

Declaration of Compliance

ISSUED BY

Swedbag AB
Dåntorpsvägen 17
136 50 Jordbro
Sweden
www.swedbag.se



ISSUED ON: 2026-05-25

This Declaration of Conformity applies to paper carrier bags and related paper packaging products manufactured by Swedbag AB using the materials listed in this declaration.

The products covered by this declaration are manufactured in accordance with the applicable requirements of:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.
- BfR Recommendation XXXVI (Paper and Board for Food Contact).
- Regulation (EU) 2025/40 on Packaging and Packaging Waste (PPWR).

ARTICLE 5 – SUBSTANCES IN PACKAGING

Based on supplier declarations, technical documentation and material specifications obtained from our raw material suppliers, Swedbag AB confirms that:

Heavy Metals

The sum concentration of lead (Pb), cadmium (Cd), mercury (Hg) and hexavalent chromium (Cr VI) does not exceed 100 mg/kg (100 ppm) in the packaging or packaging components covered by this declaration, in accordance with Article 5 of Regulation (EU) 2025/40.

PFAS

To the best of our knowledge and based on declarations received from our suppliers of paper, adhesives and printing inks, no per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are intentionally added during the manufacture of the packaging products covered by this declaration.

For food-contact applications, Swedbag AB will provide additional PFAS documentation upon request where such documentation is available from the relevant raw material suppliers.

Food Contact Compliance

Water extraction testing of the finished construction has been performed under the following conditions:

- 24 hours at 23°C

Results:

- Aluminium (Al): <1 mg/kg
- Lead (Pb): <10 µg/kg
- Cadmium (Cd): 5 µg/kg
- Primary Aromatic Amines (PAA): Sum <0.01 mg/kg

The products are considered suitable for contact with dry foods and for long-term storage at room temperature or below.

Surface-to-volume ratio applied:

6 dm² packaging surface per dm³ food.

This declaration is based on information supplied by our raw material suppliers and on tests carried out on representative product constructions. It remains valid until significant changes occur in raw materials, manufacturing processes, applicable legislation or technical requirements.

Jordbro, Sweden



Robert Berg
CEO Swedbag AB